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• During the quarter, Arezzo&Co opened three stores with

sales area growth of 8.8% over the last 12 months.

Belo Horizonte, August 5th, 2015. Arezzo&Co (BM&FBOVESPA: ARZZ3), Brazil's women's footwear, handbags and accessories

industry leader, reports its earnings for the 2nd quarter of 2015. Unless otherwise indicated, data are based on consolidated numbers

in thousands of Brazilian reais and are compiled in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS). All

comparisons relate to the same period in 2014 (2Q14) unless otherwise stated.

Presentation of slides and connection via 

webcast (via internet) will be available 30 

minutes before at: www.arezzoco.com.br

• In 2Q15, net revenue was R$285.5 million, up by 12.5%

against 2Q14;

• In 2Q15, the Company’s gross profit reached R$120.6

million, with a gross margin of 42.2%;

R$ 1,803.1 million

• EBITDA for 2Q15 totaled R$43.0 million, with a margin of

15.1%;

Participants calling from São Paulo:  +55 

11 3193-1001

Participants calling from Brazil and other 

countries: +55 11 2820-4001

Participants calling from the USA:  

1 888 700-0802

Access code: Arezzo&Co

• Net income for 2Q15 was R$31.9 million, with a net margin

of 11.2%;

HIGHLIGHTS

Arezzo&Co records net revenue growth of 

12.5% in 2Q15, with EBITDA of R$43.0 million

CFO and Investor Relations Officer
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Summary of Results 2Q14 2Q15
Growth or 

spread% 
1H14 1H15

Growth or 

spread%

Net Revenues 253,748     285,450     12.5% 467,173     521,692     11.7%

Gross Profit 112,908     120,555     6.8% 204,969     216,455     5.6%

Grosss Margin 44.5% 42.2% -2.3 p.p. 43.9% 41.5% -2.4 p.p.

EBITDA
1

42,281       42,979       1.7% 69,569       71,090       2.2%

Ebitda Margin 16.7% 15.1% -1.6 p.p. 14.9% 13.6% -1.3 p.p.

Net Income 31,633       31,938       1.0% 49,066       50,081       2.1%

Net Margin 12.5% 11.2% -1.3 p.p. 10.5% 9.6% -0.9 p.p.

Operating Indicators 2Q14 2Q15
Growth or 

spread% 
1H14 1H15

Growth or 

spread%

# of pairs sold ('000) 2,519         2,380         -5.5% 4,577         4,607         0.6%

# of handbags sold ('000) 161            227            41.0% 323            413            27.9%

# of employees 2,062         2,193         6.4% 2,062         2,193         6.4%

# of stores* 468            517            49                   468            517            49                   

Owned Stores 51              52              1                     51              52              1                     

Franchises 417            465            48                   417            465            48                   

Outsourcing (as % of total production) 89.8% 91.3% 1.5 p.p 90.0% 91.2% 1.2 p.p

SSS
2
 Sell-in (franchises) 1.1% -6.0% -7.1 p.p 4.7% -5.0% -9.7 p.p

SSS
2
 Sell-out (owned stores + franchises) 6.7% 0.6% -6.1 p.p 5.1% 0.6% -4.5 p.p

SSS
2
 Sell-out (owned stores + web + franchises) 7.7% 1.4% -6.3 p.p 5.9% 1.8% -4.1 p.p

*Does not include legally required job

**Includes stores outside Brazil
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1- EBITDA = Earnings before interest, income tax and social contribution on net income, depreciation and amortization. EBITDA is not a

measure used in accounting practices adopted in Brazil (BR GAAP), does not represent cash flow for the periods presented and should not be

considered as an alternative to net income, as an indicator of operating performance, or as an alternative to cash flow as an indicator of

liquidity. EBITDA does not have a standardized meaning and Arezzo&Co's EBITDA definition may not be comparable to adjusted EBITDA of

other companies. While EBITDA does not provide, in accordance with the accounting practices adopted in Brazil, a measure of operating cash

flows, management uses it to measure operating performance. Additionally, The company believes that certain investors and financial analysts

use EBITDA as an indicator of operating performance for a company and/ or its cash flow.

2- SSS (Same-store sales): Stores are included in comparable stores’ sales as of the 13th month of operation. Variations in comparable

stores’ sales in the two periods are based on sales, net of returns, for owned stores, and on gross sales for franchises in operation during both

periods under comparison. If a store is included in the calculation of comparable stores’ sales for only a portion of one of the periods under

comparison, this store will be included in the calculation of the corresponding portion of the other period. When square meters are added to or

deducted from a store included in comparable stores’ sales, with an impact of over 15% on the sales area, the store is excluded from

comparable stores’ sales. When a store operation is discontinued, this store’s sales are excluded from the calculation of comparable stores’

sales for the periods under comparison. As from this period, if a franchisee opens a warehouse, its sales will be included in comparable stores’

sales if its franchises operate during both periods under comparison. The so-called “SSS of Franchises – Sell In” refers to comparison of

Arezzo&Co’s sales with those of each Franchised Store in operation for more than 12 months, serving as a more accurate indicator for

monitoring the Group’s revenue. On the other hand, “SSS – Sell Out” is based on the point of sales’ performance, which, in the case of

Arezzo&Co, is a better indicator of Owned Stores’ sales behavior and Franchises' sell out sales. The franchise sell-out figures represent the

best estimate calculated on the basis of information provided by third parties. Starting in 1Q14, the Company begins to also report SSS sell-out

including web commerce.

AREZZO 
&CO 
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Gross Revenue 2Q14 Part% 2Q15 Part%Growth% 1H14 Part% 1H15 Part% Growth%

Total Gross Revenue 327,520    363,495    11.0% 603,363    663,939    10.0%

Exports market 16,683      5.1% 30,546      8.4% 83.1% 26,219      4.3% 47,306      7.1% 80.4%

Domestic market 310,837    94.9% 332,949    91.6% 7.1% 577,144    95.7% 616,633    92.9% 6.8%

By brand

Arezzo     175,027 56.3%     179,079 53.8% 2.3%     339,581 58.8%     345,527 56.0% 1.8%

Schutz     117,188 37.7%     126,046 37.9% 7.6%     205,436 35.6%     225,435 36.6% 9.7%

Anacapri       16,525 5.3%       25,039 7.5% 51.5%       28,320 4.9%       40,924 6.6% 44.5%

Other brands¹         2,097 0.7%         2,785 0.8% 32.8%         3,807 0.7%         4,747 0.8% 24.7%

By channel

Franchises     151,097 48.6%     155,292 46.6% 2.8%     297,002 51.5%     301,309 48.9% 1.5%

Multibrand       83,629 26.9%       88,614 26.6% 6.0%     139,227 24.1%     154,671 25.1% 11.1%

Owned Stores²       74,920 24.1%       87,700 26.3% 17.1%     138,848 24.1%     158,242 25.7% 14.0%

Others³         1,191 0.3%         1,343 0.5% 12.8%         2,067 0.3%         2,411 0.3% 16.6%

(1) Includes only domestic markets for Alexandre Birman and other revenues.


(2) Owned Stores: including Web Commerce sales channel.

(3) Includes domestic market revenues that are not specific for distribution channels.

Brands
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Arezzo&Co’s platform consists of four important brands: Arezzo, Schutz, Anacapri and Alexandre Birman, distributed

across a network of owned stores, franchises, multibrand stores and web commerce, with a presence in every Brazilian

state. The products are also sold internationally through a variety of channels: owned stores, franchises, multibrand stores

and department stores.

In line with the company’s calendar of collections, the second quarter sees the concentration of the major portion of sales

of the winter collection. This period is noted for two of the key sell-out dates in the first half of the year: Mothers’ Day, in

May, and Valentines’ Day, in June. At the end of the quarter, in parallel with winter sales, the company embarks on

preparing the summer collection, with the Cruise Collection for the Arezzo brand, and the Resort Collection for the Schutz

brand, introducing early information as to what the trend will be in the stores in the forthcoming season.

 

The Arezzo brand achieved gross revenue of R$179.1 million in 2Q15, a 2.3% increase against 2Q14, accounting for

53.8% of total domestic sales. For Mothers’ Day, the brand put out a creative campaign, engaging consumers with the

action “Mom I love you” using kits specially developed for the date, as well as attractive merchandising in the stores,

resulting in a healthy increase in network sales during the period, especially in handbags. Moreover, the Arezzo brand

attained over 1 million followers on Instagram, consolidating its on-line presence through constant and direct dialog with

customers, already in preparation for brand's webcommerce channel, which will be launched in 3Q15. In addition, two

stores were refurbished to the new architectural model of the brand during the quarter.

The Schutz brand posted growth of 7.6% in 2Q15 over 2Q14, with gross revenue of R$126.0 million, or 37.9% of

domestic sales. Particular reference continues to be given to handbags, which showed a 42.0% growth for the quarter.

The Schutz Tag Me collection of handbags and shoes that could be customized with stickers specially developed for the

brand, enabled consumers to reflect their own lifestyle in the product. Moreover, the strategy for the web commerce

channel, with the new platform completing its first year in 3Q15, continued to show impressive results, achieving growth of

40.4% for the quarter. Also at the end of 2Q15, the Schutz brand launched a mobile application called Schutz Now,

allowing customers to interact more with the brand, in addition to promoting the strategy of the Group’s Omni Channel.

The Anacapri brand recorded growth of 51.5% in 2Q15 compared to 2Q14, with a total of R$25.0 million in revenue. The

brand again entered into successful strategic partnerships during the quarter for Mothers’ Day and Valentines’ Day, thus

strengthening its branding. The brand continues to expand in the franchise channel with positive results that brought the

brand healthy growth, ending the quarter with 56 stores. The web commerce channel, launched within the brand in the

previous quarter, has developed well and now accounts for approximately 3% of the brand’s turnover.

AREZZO 
&CO 
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Brands

Channels

Mono-brands – Franchises and Owned Stores
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According to the Company’s strategy to strengthen mono-brand stores, the sell-out sales of the Arezzo&Co network sell-out

(Owned Stores + Web Commerce + Franchises) grew by 8.8% in 2Q15 against 2Q14, particularly due to the expansion of the

sales area of 8.8%, while same-store sales (SSS) presented growth of 1.4% in the quarter. 

Growth in revenue from mono-brand stores, which comprise franchises sell-in and owned stores sell-out, was 7.5% in 2Q15

over 2Q14, mainly due to the 10.1% increase in sales area in the last 12 months, excluding the outlets area, and also due to

the strong growth of 41.0% in volume from handbags, thanks to the development of the category's strategy in the brands.

Mono-brand stores accounted for 73.0% of domestic sales in 2Q15.

The franchise channel presented growth of 2.8% in sell-in for the quarter, accounting for 46.6% of domestic sales in 2Q15,

boosted by the opening of 49 franchises in the last 12 months, of which 14 are Arezzo, 5 with the Schutz brand and 30 with

the Anacapri brand. Moreover, 8 Arezzo brand franchises were expanded in the last 12 months, adding 213.1 m
2

to the sales

area in the channel.

Sell-in sales, i.e. those made by Arezzo&Co to its franchisees, recorded a decrease in the same franchises (SSS –

franchises) of 6.0% in 2Q15 compared to 2Q14, due mainly to the Company’s strategy to increase the gross margin of the

network, with a higher average mark-up and a smaller surplus at the end of the collections, resulting in SSS sell-in lower than

SSS sell-out this quarter.

Taking the Owned Stores channel on its own, there was growth of 17.1% in 2Q15 in comparison with 2Q14, driven by the

8.5% increase in sales area, excluding outlets, in addition to the growth in the web commerce channel. 

Having opened 3 stores, the Company ended the quarter with 511 mono-brand stores in Brazil and six abroad. In Brazil there

were 373 stores under the Arezzo brand, 76 for Schutz, 60 for Anacapri and two for Alexandre Birman.

During the quarter the Alexandre Birman brand reinforced its concept of exclusivity with the iconic sandals Clarita, and to

celebrate this internationally recognized best seller in every collection, the brand put on a dinner in New York, the “Clarita

Celebratory Dinner”, with the presence of various opinion makers, as well as important members of the press. For Valentine's

Day, mettalic pendants were offered to customize shoes with the customers' initials. It is also worth mentioning that the

brand’s Resort collection was well received, enabling the brand to penetrate several countries in Europe.

AREZZO 
&CO 
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Channels

2Q14 3Q14 4Q14 1Q15 2Q15

Sales area 
1,3

 - Total (m²) 32,381 32,859 35,641 35,735 35,235

Sales area  - franchises (m²) 26,056 26,472 28,466 28,337 28,744

Sales area  - Owned stores 
2
 (m²) 6,325 6,387 7,175 7,398 6,491

Total number of domestic stores 461 472 508 508 511

# of franchises 411 421 455 455 460

Arezzo 342 344 359 356 356

Schutz 43 43 46 46 48

Anacapri 26 34 50 53 56

# of owned stores 50 51 53 53 51

Arezzo 17 17 19 19 17

Schutz 25 26 27 28 28

Alexandre Birman 2 2 2 2 2

Anacapri 6 6 5 4 4

Total number of international stores 7 7 8 6 6

# of franchises 6 6 7 5 5

# of owned stores 1 1 1 1 1

Multibrands
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History of Stores

In 2Q15, revenue from the Multibrand channel grew 6.0%, continuing the recovery trend of the three previous quarters, due to

the consolidation of the company’s strategy of unifying the management of all brands in the channel, as well as the continued

interest shown by multibrand stores owners in products and brands with a track record of greater appeal at the point of sale.

The Company believes in the strategic importance of the channel, and is working to attract new customers, increase the share

of wallet from existing customers, including new categories like handbags, and encourage cross-selling among the brands.

With the disqualification of some of the channel’s stores in the second half of 2013, the group’s four brands are now

distributed through 2,228 stores, a decrease of 2.3% over 2Q14, with a presence in 1,216 cities.

1. Includes areas in square meters of international stores

2. Includes 6 outlet-type stores with a total area of 2,032 m²

3.Includes areas in square meters of stores expansion

AREZZO 
&CO 
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Key financial indicators 2Q14 2Q15
Growth or 

spread% 
1H14 1H15

 Cresc. ou 

spread (%) 

Net revenues 253,748        285,450        12.5% 467,173            521,692          11.7%

COGS (140,840)       (164,895)       17.1% (262,204)          (305,237)         16.4%

Gross profit 112,908        120,555        6.8% 204,969            216,455          5.6%

Gross margin 44.5% 42.2% -2.3 p.p. 43.9% 41.5% -2.4 p.p.

SG&A          (73,724)          (83,697) 13.5%            (141,705)          (157,270) 11.0%

% of net revenues 29.1% 29.3% 0.2 p.p 30.3% 30.1% -0.2 p.p

Selling expenses          (51,903)          (55,710) 7.3%              (97,824)          (106,774) 9.1%

Owned stores          (22,291)          (25,108) 12.6%              (44,862)            (48,066) 7.1%

Selling, logistics and supply          (29,612)          (30,602) 3.3%              (52,962)            (58,708) 10.8%

General and administrative expenses         (17,065)          (20,646) 21.0%              (34,980)            (36,558) 4.5%

Other operating revenues (expenses)
2

           (1,659)            (1,220) -26.5%                (2,595)              (2,033) -21.7%

Depreciation and amortization            (3,097)            (6,121) 97.6%                (6,306)            (11,905) 88.8%

EBITDA 42,281          42,979          1.7% 69,570              71,090            2.2%

EBITDA margin 16.7% 15.1% -1.6 p.p. 14.9% 13.6% -1.3 p.p.

Net income 31,633          31,938          1.0% 49,066              50,081            2.1%

Net margin 12.5% 11.2% -1.3 p.p. 10.5% 9.6% -0.9 p.p.

Working capital¹ - as % of revenues 30.2% 29.0% -1.2 p.p 30.2% 29.0% -1.2 p.p

Invested capital² - as % of revenues 41.9% 43.1% 1.2 p.p. 41.9% 43.1% 1.2 p.p.

Total debt 80,853          98,387          21.7% 80,853              98,387            21.7%

Net debt³          (78,343)          (77,924) -0.5%              (78,343)            (77,924) -0.5%

Net debt/EBITDA LTM -0.5x             -0.5x             n/a -0.5x                 -0.5x               n/a
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Net revenues

1 - Working Capital: current assets minus cash, cash equivalents and marketable securities less current liabilities minus loans and financing and dividends

payable.

2 -  Invested capital: working capital plus fixed assets and other long-term assets less income tax and deferred social contribution.

3 - Net debt is equal to total interest-bearing debt position at the end of a period less cash and cash equivalents and short-term financial investments.

The Company’s net revenue reached R$285.5 million in the quarter, a growth of 12.5% over 2Q14. Some of the primary

factors leading to this growth are:

i) Expansion of 10.1% in sales area compared to 2Q14,

excluding outlets, with particular reference to the growth of

10.3% increase in the Franchises area;

ii) Increase of 1.4% in the same store sales sell-out indicator

and decrease of 6.0% of SSS sell-in;

iii) The Multibrand channel grew 6.0% over 2Q14, maintaining

the growth trend shown in the last 9 months;

iv) Ending of the tax benefit of a reduction in the ICMS rate,

which added R$1.2 million in net revenue in 2Q14.

 253,748  
 285,450  

 467,173  
 521,692  

2Q14 2Q15 1H14 1H15

AREZZO 
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11.7% 

12.5% 

http://www.arezzoco.com.br/


Earnings Release - 2Q15

Gross profit

Operating Expenses 

General and Administrative Expenses

Other Revenues (Expenses)

www.arezzoco.com.br 7

In 2Q15, the Company showed a balance of R$1.2 million for other operating expenses, compared with R$1.7 million in

2Q14.

In 2Q15 selling expenses increased by 7.3% against 2Q14, reaching R$55.7 million against R$51.9 million in the same

quarter of the previous year. Selling, logistics and supply expenses totaled R$30.6 million in the period, up by 3.3%,

primarily due to expenses of R$1.4 million in changes in foreign exchange rate with the US operation against the same

quarter of the previous year.

Owned stores expenses totaled R$25.1 million in 2Q15, up by 12.6% in comparison with 2Q14, below the growth of 17.1%

in revenue in the period.

Selling expenses

The Company’s selling expenses can be divided into two primary groups: 

 i) Owned Stores Expenses: 

 • Include only owned stores (sell-out) expenses. 

 ii) Sales, Logistics and Supply Expenses: 

 • Include sell-in and sell-out operating expenses.

In 2Q15, general and administrative expenses totaled R$20.6 million, against R$17.1 million in the same quarter of the

previous year, growth of 21.0%. During the period, severance package expenses amounted to R$1.0 million because of a

reduction in headcount, the benefits of which should become apparent during the year. Moreover, new expenses related to

the Company ERP such as software license and headcount previously alocated in the implementation project account,

amounted R$900 thousand. In adition, expenses with changes in foreing exchange rate in the US operation amounted

R$400 thousand. The Company continues to seek a tight control of expenses in order to achieve greater operational

leverage, in line with expectations for the year.

Gross profit totaled R$120.6 million in 2Q15, an increase of

6.8% in comparison with 2Q14, with a gross margin of 42.2%.

This growth in gross profit in 2Q15 particularly reflected the

12.5% growth in net revenue.

The Company pursues a strategy of maintaining channel

margins stable, with the owned stores channel subject to

more variations. In 2Q15, the change in channel mix affected

the consolidated gross margin. 

In this quarter, unlike 2Q14, outsoursing agents were included in COGS instead of in selling expenses of selling, logistics 

and supply, with a negative impact  of 130 bps on gross margin comparison between the periods. In addition, the end of the 

benefit in the ICMS rate also impacted the gross margin in comparison with 2Q14 in 30 bps. Excluding these effects, the 

gross profit would have been R$125.6 million, with a gross margin of 43.8%.

 112,908  

 120,555  

 204,969  
 216,455  

2Q14 2Q15 1H14 1H15
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EBITDA and EBITDA margin

EBITDA Reconciliation 2Q14 2Q15 1H14 1H15

Net income 31,633         31,938     49,066        50,081     

(-) Income tax and social contribution (11,400)        (6,973)      (20,964)      (19,180)    

(-) Financial results 3,849           2,053       6,766          10,076     

(-) Depreciation and amortization (3,097)          (6,121)      (6,306)        (11,905)    

(=) EBITDA 42,281         42,979     69,570        71,090     

Net Income and net margin (%)
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The Company’s EBITDA presented growth of 1.7% in 2Q15

over 2Q14, totaling R$43.0 million in comparison with R$42.3

million in the same period of the previous year, with an

EBITDA margin of 15.1% The primary factors leading to the

growth in EBITDA in the quarter were:

i) Increase of 12.5% in net revenue;

ii) Growth of 6.8% in gross profit;

iii) Operating expenses, excluding depreciation, as a

percentage of revenues at 27.2%, or a decrease of 60 bps

against 2Q14.

Excluding the effects of the ending tax benefit due to the ICMS tax rate reduction and the changes in foreing exchange rate in

the US operation, EBITDA would have been R$46.0 million, with a margin of 16.0%.

The Company showed EBITDA with an 15.1% margin in 2Q15

converted to a net margin of 11.2% for the quarter. This result

reflects the higher allocation of capital to fixed assets during

the last three years, due to the increase in the number of

owned stores and higher investment in IT.

The beginning of the Company's new ERP depreciation due to

the conclusion of its implementation project resulted in an

increase of 97.6% in depreciation expenses for the quarter. 

Net income was R$31.9 million in 2Q15, and net margin was

11.2%.

 31,633   31,938  

 49,066   50,081  

 2Q14  2Q15  1H14  1H15
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 42,281   42,979  

 69,570   71,090  

2Q14 2Q15 1H14 1H15

1.7% 

1.0% 

2.2% 
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Operating cash flow

Operating Cash Flow 2Q14 2Q15
 Variação 

em R$ 

 Change 

in R$ 
1H14 1H15

 Variação 

em R$ 

 Change 

in R$ % 

43,033    38,911    (4,122)        -9.6% 70,030    69,261    (769)           -1.1%

Depreciation and amortization 3,097      6,121      3,024          97.6% 6,306      11,905    5,599          88.8%

Other 1,754      (5,335)     (7,089)        n/a (1,430)     (1,186)     244             -17.1%

(20,855)   (15,386)   5,469          -26.2% (11,653)   (28,463)   (16,810)      144.3%

Trade accounts receivables 9,189      5,511      (3,678)        -40.0% 11,692    (13,414)   (25,106)      n/a

Inventories (18,161)   3,583      21,744        n/a (35,935)   (19,603)   16,332        -45.4%

Suppliers (17,130)   (18,559)   (1,429)        8.3% 22,270    15,571    (6,699)        -30.1%

5,247      (5,921)     (11,168)      n/a (9,680)     (11,017)   (1,337)        13.8%

(18,200)   (11,109)   7,091          -39.0% (20,542)   (14,128)   6,414          -31.2%

8,829      13,202    4,373          49.5% 42,711    37,389    (5,322)        -12.5%

Investments - Capex

Summary of investments 2Q14 2Q15
Change. 

(%)
1H14 1H15

Change. 

(%)

Total capex 14,312    5,791          -59.5% 24,172    16,083    -33.5%

Stores - expansion and refurbishing 2,534      1,572          -38.0% 5,716      2,039      -64.3%

Corporate 10,028    4,083          -59.3% 16,114    11,579    -28.1%

Other 1,750      135             -92.3% 2,342      2,465      5.2%

www.arezzoco.com.br 9

Arezzo&Co generated R$13.2 million in operating cash in 2Q15, due mainly to less need for working capital, especially for

inventories, in addition to a lower income tax rate in the quarter.

The Company’s investments can be broken down into 3 types: 1) investment in expansion or refurbishment of owned points of

sale; 2) corporate investments, including IT, facilities, showrooms and offices; and 3) other investments, which are primarily

related to modernization of its industrial operations.

Total Capex in 2Q15 was R$5.8 million, primarily due to investments in the strategy for the Company’s Omni Channel. Capex

in 2Q15 in comparison with the same period of the previous year reflects the conclusion of the new ERP implementation and

the Company efforts to reduce investments in 2Q15.

Income before income tax and social 

contribution

Change in other noncurrent and 

current assets and liabilities

Payment of income tax and social 

contribution

Decrease (increase) in current assets / 

liabilities

Net cash flow generated by 

operational activities
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Earnings Release - 2Q15

Cash position and indebtedness

2Q14 1Q15 2Q15

Cash 159,196         210,149      176,311       

Total debt 80,853           98,138        98,387         

Short term 49,753           65,718        67,946         

% total debt 61.5% 67.0% 69.1%

Long-term 31,100           32,420        30,441         

% total debt 38.5% 33.0% 30.9%

Net debt (78,343)         (112,011)     (77,924)        

ROIC (Return on Invested Capital)

2Q13 2Q14 2Q15 Cresc. (%)

     146,213          147,610        152,715 3.5%

      (42,341)           (48,099)        (49,736) 3.4%

     103,872            99,511        102,979 3.5%

     244,670          299,906        321,277 7.1%

     121,773          147,452        167,257 13.4%

         8,632              8,182            9,597 17.3%

     375,075          455,540        498,131 9.3%

         415,308        476,836 14.8%

ROIC
6

24.0% 21.6%
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Cash position and Indebtedness

The Company ended 2Q15 with R$77.9 million in net cash. Indebtedness policy remained conservative, with the following

primary characteristics:

 • Total debt of R$98.4 million in 2Q15 against R$80.9 million in 2Q14;

 • Long-term indebtedness was 30.9% of total debt in 2Q15, against 38.5% in 2Q14;

 • The weighted average cost of the Company’s total debt in 2Q15 remained at lower levels.

1 – Does not include a non-cash, non-recurring impact of R$8.7 million due to the implementation of the new ERP in 4Q14.

2 – An impact of R$2.8 million has been made to reflect the above-mentioned effect on EBIT for the last 12 months.

3 - Working Capital: current assets minus cash, cash equivalents and financial investments less current liabilities minus loans 

and financing and dividends payable.

4 - Less deferred income tax and social contribution. 

5 - Average invested capital in the period and same period previous year.

6 - ROIC: NOPAT for the last 12 months divided by average invested capital.

In line with the Company’s strategic direction, levels of investment in capital employed are above those of previous years,

especially due to the opening of owned stores that has occurred since 2010. Return on Invested capital (ROIC) was

21.6% in 2Q15, affected primarily by the concentration of investments in infrastructure occurred during the past years such

as the investments in implementing the Company’s new ERP, which will only bear fruit in the medium to long term.

EBIT (LTM)
1

+ IR and CS (LTM)
2

NOPAT

Income from operations

Working Capital
3

Permanent assets

Other long-term assets
4

Invested capital

Average invested capital
5
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Earnings Release - 2Q15

Balance Sheet

Assets 2Q14 1Q15 2Q15

Current assets 552,254 668,561 628,169

Cash and cash equivalents 12,557 7,536 5,025

Financial Investments 146,639 202,613 171,286

Trade accounts receivables 235,814 296,838 291,327

Inventory 120,458 121,079 117,496

Taxes recoverable 20,170 25,164 19,725

Other credits 16,616 15,331 23,310

Non-current assets 162,328 186,292 184,224

Long-term receivables 14,876 15,942 16,967

Financial Investments 27 55 71

Deferred income and social contribution 6,694 6,154 7,370

Other credits 8,155 9,733 9,526

Property, plant and equipment 72,123 76,665 74,982

Intangible assets 75,329 93,685 92,275

Total Assets 714,582 854,853 812,393

Liabilities 2Q14 1Q15 2Q15

Current liabilities 142,906 221,701 198,527

Loans and financing 49,753 65,718 67,946

Suppliers 57,129 104,445 85,886

Dividends and interest on equity capital payable 1 0 0

Other liabilities 36,023 51,538 44,695

Non-current liabilities 38,629 39,521 37,499

Loans and financing 31,100 32,420 30,441

Related parties 725 1,152 1,107

Other liabilities 6,804 5,949 5,951

Equity 533,047 593,631 576,367

Capital 219,186 260,197 260,197

Capital reserve 68,856 31,943 33,154

Income reserves 208,174 250,120 250,120

Adjustments to equity valuation 0 -2,120 -1,632

Additional proposed dividend 0 35,348 0

Profit 36,831 18,143 34,528

Total liabilities and shareholders' equity 714,582 854,853 812,393
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Income statement (IFRS)

Income statement - IFRS 2Q14 2Q15 Growth % 1H14 1H15 Growth %

Net operating revenue 253,748       285,450       12.5% 467,173      521,692       11.7%

Cost of goods sold (140,840)      (164,895)      17.1% (262,204)     (305,237)      16.4%

Gross profit 112,908       120,555       6.8% 204,969      216,455       5.6%

Operating income (expenses): (73,724)        (83,697)        13.5% (141,705)     (157,270)      11.0%

Selling (53,510)        (59,927)        12.0% (101,231)     (114,893)      13.5%

Administrative and general expenses (18,555)        (22,550)        21.5% (37,879)       (40,344)        6.5%

Other operating income net (1,659)          (1,220)          36.0% (2,595)         (2,033)          27.6%

Income before financial result 39,184         36,858         -5.9% 63,264        59,185         -6.4%

Financial income 3,849           2,053           -46.7% 6,766          10,076         48.9%

Income before income taxes 43,033         38,911         -9.6% 70,030        69,261         -1.1%

Income tax and social contribution (11,400)        (6,973)          -38.8% (20,964)       (19,180)        -8.5%

Current (9,802)          (8,189)          -16.5% (22,144)       (22,426)        1.3%

Deferred (1,598)          1,216           -176.1% 1,180          3,246           175.1%

Net income for period 31,633         31,938         1.0% 49,066        50,081         2.1%
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Earnings Release - 2Q15

Cash Flow - IFRS

Statement of cash flow 2Q14 2Q15 1H14 1H15

Operating activities

Income before income tax and social contribution 43,033           38,911          70,030           69,261           

4,851             786               4,876             10,719           

Depreciation and amortization 3,097             6,121            6,306             11,905           

Income from financial investments (885)               (3,496)           (5,195)            (8,879)            

Interest and exchange rate (800)               (4,032)           (1,753)            4,044             

Other 3,439             2,193            5,518             3,649             

Decrease (increase) in assets

Trade accounts receivables 9,189             5,511            11,692           (13,414)          

Inventory (18,161)          3,583            (35,935)          (19,603)          

Recoverable taxes 4,606             5,439            (982)               8,017             

Variation other current assets 269                (7,050)           152                (11,239)          

Judicial deposits (298)               (299)              264                (610)               

Decrease (increase) in liabilities

Suppliers (17,130)          (18,559)         22,270           15,571           

Labor liabilities 4,135             4,423            1,635             1,209             

Fiscal and social liabilities (596)               (7,818)           (6,969)            (8,229)            

Variation in other liabilities (2,869)            (616)              (3,780)            (165)               

Payment of income tax and social contribution (18,200)          (11,109)         (20,542)          (14,128)          

8,829             13,202          42,711           37,389           

Investing activities

Disposal of fixed and intangible assets 2,204             1,871            4,667             1,871             

Acquisitions of fixed and intangible assets (14,312)          (5,791)           (24,172)          (16,083)          

Financial Investments (93,137)          (227,767)       (177,722)        (344,254)        

Redemption of financial investments 143,963         262,574        208,179         371,359         

Net cash used in investing activities 38,718           30,887          10,952           12,893           

Financing activities with third parties

Funding 5,569             15,904          15,860           34,451           

Payments of loans (20,201)          (11,010)         (30,919)          (38,108)          

Payments of Interest on loans (367)               (613)              (753)               (1,410)            

(14,999)          4,281            (15,812)          (5,067)            

Financing activities with shareholders

Interest on equity capital (10,440)          (15,553)         (18,038)          (15,553)          

Distribution of profits (20,894)          (35,348)         (20,894)          (35,348)          

Receivables (payables) with shareholders 370                (45)                (148)               157                

Share Issuance -                   -                  -                   -                   

Share issuance transaction costs -                   -                  -                   -                   

Net cash used in financing activities (30,964)          (50,946)         (39,080)          (50,744)          

Foreign exchange effect on cash and cash equivalents -                   65                 -                   (277)               

Increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents 1,584             (2,511)           (1,229)            (5,806)            

Cash and cash equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents - Initial balance 10,973           7,536            13,786           10,831           

Cash and cash equivalents - Closing balance 12,557           5,025            12,557           5,025             

Increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents 1,584             (2,511)           (1,229)            (5,806)            
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Adjustments to reconcile net income with cash from operational activities

Net cash flow from operating activities

Net cash used in financing activities - third parties
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Important Notice
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Information contained herein may include forward-looking statements and reflects management's current view and

estimates concerning the evolution of the macro-economic environment, industry conditions, company performance, and

financial results. Any statements, expectations, capabilities, plans and assumptions contained in this document that do not

describe historical facts, such as statements regarding declaration or payment of dividends, the future course of

operations, the implementation of material operational and financial strategies, the investment program, and the factors or

trends affecting financial condition, liquidity or results from operations, are deemed forward-looking statements as defined

in the U.S. Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995 and involve a number of risks and uncertainties. There is no

guarantee that these results will actually materialize. Statements are based on many assumptions and factors, including

economic and market conditions, industry conditions, and operating factors. Any changes in such assumptions or factors

could cause actual results to differ materially from current expectations. Arezzo&Co’s consolidated financial information

presented herein complies with International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS) issued by the International Accounting

Standards Board (IASB), based on audited financial data. Non-financial and other operating information has not been

audited by independent auditors. 
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